Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 10th January, 2014
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence at Variety Kebab House, 19B Welsh
Row, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5ED (Pages 5 - 26)

To consider an application to Application to Vary a Premises Licence at Variety
Kebab House, 19B Welsh Row, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5ED.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

§ The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

§ The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

§ The Licensing Officer will introdu
[...]
t 09.30am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence at

Variety Kebab House, 19B Welsh Row, Nantwich,
Cheshire, CW5 5ED

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence and
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the Application to
Vary a Premises Licence by Mr Asif Fazil, in respect of:

Variety Kebab House
19B Welsh Row
Nantwich

Cheshire

CWS5 5ED

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.41The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objective, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.1Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 6

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§  The rules of natural justice
§  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Nantwich North & West
Local Ward Members

Clir Penny Butterill
Clir Arthur Moran

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Head of Legal Services )

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.



9.0

9.1

10.0

101

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 7

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 13" November 2013, is for the grant of a
variation to a Premises Licence u
[...]
e listed in the column on the left, please list. " -
{please read guidance note 5) e i

Eri

Sat

Sun

N

Please highlight any aduit entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concem in respect of children (please
read guidance note 8}

CEC v.1 1/04/09

Page 10 of 14




Page 19

APPENDIX -1

O

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations {please read guidance note 4)

open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon [\7-00 |0 20

Tue w¥elel 03-00

Wed {700 |00 30

Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises 1o be open to the

” ; pubiic at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.
Thue  (\"7-00 |03 00 | (please read guidance note 5)

Fri V700 0’3.30

sat  |\7-00 1023 30

sun {700 |O0-30

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you befieve.could be removed

as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Please tick v

! have enclosed the premises licence

v

| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence,

part of it, below

or

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence

CEC v.1 1/04/09 Page 11 of 14




Page 20

APPENDIX -1

P

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation: L

a) General - all four licensing objectives {b, ¢, d, e} (please read guidance note 9)

REMOVE ANy LiTFER  OWSIDE oF plcomsis

b} The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV INSTANED  INSDE + oUrS DE
OF Priemises

. ¢) Public safety

d} The prevention of public nuisance

HSPLAY NOTICE REQUESTING  (OLTDMMELZS T
LEME PREMISES  QUIETIY  AND NOT T2
SRR NEIEH RS

e} The protection of children from harm

CEC v.1 1/04/08 Page 12 of
[...]
Night Refreshment Fridays and Saturdays to 03.30hrs

| write on behalf of Nantwich Town Council to object to the above application on the following
grounds. | understand that the Police have also objected to this application.

Impact on the prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV images and Police incident records provide evidence of anti-social behaviour after
closure of late night drinking establishments. Extending the hours will increase the potential
for further anti-social behaviour.

impact on the prevention of public nuisance

CCTV images and Police incident records provide evidence of noise and threats to
community safety through violent and drunken behaviour. Extending the hours will increase
the potential for further noise and threats to community safety. The Streetscape team of
Cheshire East has to undertake clean-up operations at ratepayers expense early on Saturday
and Sunday mornings. Extending the hours will increase the potential for further litter and
other debris to be cleaned off the streets.

Yours faithfully

lan Hope
Town Clerk

The Licensing Section,
Cheshire East Council,
Macclesfield Town Hall
Market Street
Macclesfield

Cheshire SK10 1DS



Page 23

Part A APPENDIA 3
PREMISES LICENCE

Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council

| Premises licence number | 124

Part 1 -~ Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Variety Kebab House
19B Weish Row

Post town Nantwich Post code CWS5 5ED
Telephone
nurmber 01270 626777

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Provision of late-night refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday 17:00 fo 00:30
Tuesday 17:00 to 03:00
Wednesday 17:00 fo 00:30
Thursday 17:00 to 03:00
Friday 17:00 to 03:00
Saturday 17:00 to 03:00
Sunday 17:00 to 00:30
The opening hours of the premises

Monday 17:00 to 00:30
Tuesday 17:00 to 03:00
Wednesday 17:00 to
[...]
hed.



SI©

s pue g
YoImuBN ‘Blesep ey seuweld ; sausau 52

digssauyred u; Juioem

QoM 99 adiysayn e S




	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence at Variety Kebab House, 19B Welsh Row, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5ED
	20131213115542361




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Friday, 10th January, 2014 at East Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Faseyi and J Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

36 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE AT VARIETY KEBAB 
HOUSE, 19B WELSH ROW, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 5ED  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
Premises Licence at Variety Kebab House, 19B Welsh Row, Nantwich. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  a representative of the applicant 
•  a representative of Cheshire Police 
 
After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 



•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed: 

 
RESOLVED – That the application to vary a Premises Licence at Variety 
Kebab House, 19B Welsh Row, Nantwich be refused. 
 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.58 am 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


